
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (PANEL A) 

November 15, 2022, Briefing at 11:00 A.M. and the Public Hearing at 1:00 P.M. 
Dallas City Hall, 6ES and Videoconference 

 
* The Board of Adjustment hearing will be held by videoconference and in 6ES at City Hall. Individuals 
who wish to speak in accordance with the Board of Adjustment Rules of Procedure by joining the 
meeting virtually, must register online at https://form.jotform.com/210537186514151 or contact the 
Development Services Department at 214-670-4545 by the close of business Monday, November 
14, 2022. All virtual speakers will be required to show their video in order to address the board. 
Public Affairs and Outreach will also stream the public hearing on Spectrum Cable Channel 96 or 99; 
and bit.ly/cityofdallastv or YouTube.com/CityofDallasCityHall, and the WebEx link: 
https://bit.ly/11152022A 
 

 
AGENDA 

I. Call to Order David A. Neumann, Chairman 

II. Staff Presentation/Briefing 

III. Public Hearing Board of Adjustment 

IV. Public Testimony 

V. Miscellaneous Items -   

▪ Approval of Panel A Minutes – October 18, 2022 

▪ The Board of Adjustment Panel A will meet in a closed executive session to 
seek the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation 
regarding BDA 212-018(JM). [Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.071] (Room 5BN) 

 
▪ The Board of Adjustment Panel A will meet in a closed executive session to 

seek the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation 
regarding BDA 212-028(JM). [Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.071] (Room 5BN) 

VI. Case Docket Board of Adjustment 
- Uncontested Items           

VII. Adjournment 

 
 
 
 
 

https://form.jotform.com/210537186514151
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.bit.ly%2Fcityofdallastv&data=02%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7Cd0c989605ef6441c7e5908d86bb382c2%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637377766018639732&sdata=5zvWl0GlaaDdJDoDYlHJ7tVCdOojHzngi1ochDrpUgs%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2FCityofDallasCityHall&data=02%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7Cd0c989605ef6441c7e5908d86bb382c2%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637377766018639732&sdata=7yGlICrAUTrzqGY06ujxzBDF1s5igZd2LmrZQKHQ2%2Fg%3D&reserved=0
https://bit.ly/11152022A
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Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities 

"Pursuant to Section 30.06, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with a concealed handgun), a person 
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this 
property with a concealed handgun." 

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.06 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia con 
una pistol oculta), una persona con licencia según el subcapítulo h, capítulo 411, código del gobierno (ley 
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola oculta." 

"Pursuant to Section 30.07, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with an openly carried handgun), a 
person licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter 
this property with a handgun that is carried openly." 

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.07 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia con 
una pistola a la vista), una persona con licencia según el subcapítulo h, capítulo 411, código del gobierno 
(ley sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola a la vista." 

"Pursuant to Section 46.03, Penal Code (places weapons prohibited), a person may not carry a firearm or 
other weapon into any open meeting on this property." 

"De conformidad con la Sección 46.03, Código Penal (coloca armas prohibidas), una persona no puede llevar 
un arma de fuego u otra arma a ninguna reunión abierta en esta propriedad." 

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items concerns one of the 
following: 

1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or any matter in 
which the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of 
the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open meeting would 
have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.072] 

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if deliberation in an open meeting 
would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.073] 

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public 
officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or 
employee who is the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.074] 

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel or devices. [Tex. 
Govt. Code §551.076] 

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has received from a business prospect 
that the city seeks to have locate, stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting 
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business 
prospect. [Tex Govt . Code §551.087] 

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources technology, network security 
information, or the deployment or specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical 
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex Govt. Code §551.089] 
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UNCONTESTED CASE(S)     
 
 
BDA212-107(OA) 9501 El Centro Dr 1 
 REQUEST: Application of Gary Tave for a special exception to 

the landscaping regulations 
 
BDA212-109(OA) 3318 Knight St 2 
 REQUEST: Application of Thomas Sanden for a (1) special 

exception to the single family regulations, (2) a variance to the 
maximum floor area to the main structure regulations, (3) a 
variance to the rear yard setback regulations, and (4) a variance 
to the side yard setback regulations 

 
BDA212-111(OA) 6524 Alpha Rd 3 
 REQUEST: Application of Jackson Walker L.L.P. represented by 

Jonathan Vinson for (1) a special exception to the fence height 
regulations, (2) a special exception to the fence standards 
regulations, (3) a special exception to the visibility obstruction 
regulations, and (4) a special exception to the visibility 
obstruction regulations 

 
BDA212-112(OA) 6625 Alpha Rd. 4 
 REQUEST: Application of Jackson Walker L.L.P. represented by 

Jonathan Vinson for (1) a special exception to the fence height 
regulations, (2) special exception to the visibility obstruction 
regulations, and (3) a special exception to the fence standards 
regulations 

 
 
 

 
HOLDOVERS 

 
 
None. 
 
 

   
REGULAR CASES     

 
 
None. 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 2022 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA212-107(OA) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Gary Tave for a special exception to 
the landscape regulations at 9501 El Centro Drive/ 3527-3583 Bolivar Drive. This 
property is more fully described as Lot 18A, Block 8/6144, and is zoned a MF-2(A) 
Multifamily District, which requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to 
construct and/or maintain a residential multifamily structure and provide an alternate 
landscape plan, which will require a special exception to the landscape regulations. 

LOCATION: 9501 El Centro Drive/ 3527-3583 Bolivar Drive 

APPLICANT: Gary Tave 

REQUEST: 

A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made to demolish a 
1,223 square feet existing structure, and construct and maintain a four-story consisting 
of 70 dwelling units’ multifamily structure and not fully meet the landscape regulations 
or, more specifically, to not provide the required site trees where screening is required 
and to not fully provide the required residential adjacency buffer on the subject site. 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE AND TREE 
PRESERVATION REGULATIONS:  

The board may grant a special exception to the landscape and tree preservation 
regulations of this article upon making a special finding from the evidence presented 
that:   

(1) strict compliance with the requirements of this article will unreasonably burden
the use of the property.

(2) the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property; and

(3) the requirements are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved
by the city plan commission or city council.

In determining whether to grant a special exception, the board shall consider the 
following factors: 

• the extent to which there is residential adjacency.

• the topography of the site.
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• the extent to which landscaping exists for which no credit is given under this 
article. 

• the extent to which other existing or proposed amenities will compensate for 
the reduction of landscaping. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted revised alternate landscape plan is required.  

Rationale: 

• The chief arborist has no objection to the proposed alternative landscape plan. 
The proposed landscape plan meets or exceeds the Article X minimum 
requirements except for the northern residential buffer zone and its required plant 
materials.  The street buffer zones have enhanced widths (greater than 
minimum) with large trees and retains a 19” pecan tree.   

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning 

Site: MF-2(A) Multifamily District 

North: R-7.5 (A) Single Family District 

East: MF-2(A) Multifamily District 

South: MF-2(A) Multifamily District 

West: MF-2(A) Multifamily District 

Land Use:  
 

The subject site is undeveloped. The area to the north is developed with single family 
residential uses; the areas to the east, west and south are developed with multifamily 
uses and single family uses. 

Zoning/BDA History:   

There have not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded in the vicinity of 
the subject site within the last five years. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

This request for a special exception to the landscape regulations focuses on 
demolishing 1,223 square feet existing structure, constructing, and maintaining a four-
story consisting of 70 dwelling units’ multifamily structure and not fully meet the 
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landscape regulations or, more specifically, to not provide the required site trees where 
screening is required and to not fully provide the required residential adjacency buffer 
on the subject site. 

The Dallas Development Code requires full compliance with the landscape regulations 
when nonpermeable coverage on a lot or tract is increased by more than 2,000 square 
feet, or when work on an application is made for a building permit for construction work 
that increases the number of stories in a building on the lot, or increases by more than 
35 percent or 10,000 square feet, whichever is less, the combined floor areas of all 
buildings on the lot within a 24-month period. In this case, the existing structure will be 
demolished. The construction of the new multifamily development triggers compliance 
with landscape regulations. 

The City of Dallas chief arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s request 
(see Attachment B). 

The chief arborist’s memo states the following regarding “request”: 

The applicant is seeking a special exception to the landscaping requirements of Article 
X. The property is in a MF-2(A) district with a R-7.5(A) district for single family residency 
to the north.  An existing 100-feet wide Texas Power & Light Company electric utility 
easement covers over the northern portion of the lot (and the southern portion of the 
adjacent single-family properties to the north) which is restrictive to the placement of tall 
trees. Parking demands for the multifamily use are also considered in not placing the 
residential buffer zone landscape area. 

The chief arborist’s memo states the following regarding “provision”: 

The applicant is seeking a special exception to the landscaping requirements of Article 
X. The property is in a MF-2(A) district with a R-7.5(A) district for single family residency 
to the north.  An existing 100-feet wide Texas Power & Light Company electric utility 
easement covers over the northern portion of the lot (and the southern portion of the 
adjacent single-family properties to the north) which is restrictive to the placement of tall 
trees. Parking demands for the multifamily use are also considered in not placing the 
residential buffer zone landscape area. 

The chief arborist’s memo states the following regarding “deficiencies”: 

− The residential buffer zone (Sec. 51A-10.125(b)(2)) is required where residential 
adjacency exists and must have an average depth of 10 feet (minimum depth of 
5 feet and maximum depth of 30 feet) landscape area.  The proposed plan 
reduces the landscape areas to the ends of the northern parking row and within 
10 curb-protected planting triangles beside a screening fence.  The residential 
buffer zone is substantially reduced to provide required parking for the facility). 
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− Where screening is required, a minimum of one three-inch caliper large or 
medium tree is required for every 40 feet of lot adjacency. By ordinance, if the 
building official determines that the location of a local utility prohibits planting 
large or medium trees, two small trees may be planted for each large or medium 
tree. Article X requires a minimum of 7 large/medium trees or 14 small trees. The 
proposed plan offers 10 Nellie R. Stevens holly (small) trees in minimal planting 
spaces alongside a 6-feet tall screening fence, and an additional 10 Nellie R. 
Stevens hollies at the west and east ends of the parking area.  The plants would 
be maintained to no higher than six feet within the utility easement to address 
utility company concerns for plant heights. 

− The street buffer zone described on the plan would meet the minimum 
requirements for buffer zone dimensions (minimum of 5 feet and average of 10 
feet depth) but does not provide the sufficient number of street buffer zone trees 
and plants. 

− The residential buffer zone does not provide appropriate buffering function with 
insufficient vegetation and provides no fence screening element from the 
residences across the alley. However, it is recognized there are concerns for 
public safety along this buffer and a reduced buffer element as currently provided 
may be appropriate for security purposes both on the property and for the 
adjacent residential lots. 

The chief arborist’s revised memo states the following regarding the “recommendation”: 

− The chief arborist has no objection to the proposed alternative landscape plan 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

− Strict compliance with the requirements of the landscape regulations of the 
Dallas Development Code will unreasonably burden the use of the property; and 

− The special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.   

If the board were to grant this request and impose the submitted alternate landscape 
plan as a condition to the request, the site would be provided an exception from 
providing the site trees where screening is required and the residential adjacency buffer 
requirements on the subject site. 

Timeline:   

September 8, 2022:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included 
as part of this case report. 
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October 13, 2022:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board 
of Adjustment Panel A.  

  
October 14, 2022:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department 

Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and 
panel that will consider the application; the October 24th 
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor 
into their analysis; and the November 4th deadline to 
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the 
board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision 
to approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 
pertaining to documentary evidence. 

 
October 16, 2022: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond 

what was submitted with the original application (Attachment 
A). 

 
October 27, 2022: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the 
November public hearings. Review team members in 
attendance included the Development Services Assistant 
Director, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 
Administrator, The Development Services Chief Planner, 
Development Service Chief Planner, the Building Inspection 
Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the 
Transportation Development Services Senior Engineer, 
Development Services Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and 
the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

   
October 27, 2022: The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding 

this application (see Attachment B). 
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10/20/2022 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA212-107 

 24  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 3583 BOLIVAR DR BOLIVAR HOLDINGS LLC 

 2 3527 BOLIVAR DR MORELIA PARTNERS LLC & 

 3 3546 POQUITA DR Taxpayer at 

 4 3550 POQUITA DR ESPINOSA LIGIA V & 

 5 3556 POQUITA DR ESQUEDA OSCAR M & 

 6 3574 BOLIVAR DR LOCKETT LARRY III 

 7 3578 BOLIVAR DR GUILLERMO ALEJANDRO & 

 8 3582 BOLIVAR DR MORALES CARLOS H & 

 9 3538 BOLIVAR DR ALVARADO HECTOR C & 

 10 3551 POQUITA DR MORALES GREGORIO & 

 11 3543 POQUITA DR COUCH PROPERTIES LLP 

 12 3538 CORTEZ DR MARTINEZ ESTEBAN 

 13 3542 CORTEZ DR GONZALEZ JOSE ANTONIO & 

 14 3546 CORTEZ DR MANDUJANO RUBEN & 

 15 3552 CORTEZ DR LARRGA JOSEFA OCEJO & 

 16 3556 CORTEZ DR ALAMILLA JUAN E & 

 17 3562 CORTEZ DR GALLARDO RAMON 

 18 3566 CORTEZ DR NERIA ELENA 

 19 3570 CORTEZ DR SANCHEZ RAFAEL PEREZ 

 20 3574 CORTEZ DR MENDEZ JHONY & STEPHANIE 

 21 3602 CORTEZ DR BARRERA JULIO & YOLANDA S 

 22 3608 CORTEZ DR GOMEZ ANGEL & JUANA 

 23 3612 CORTEZ DR RODRIGUEZ FRANCISCO & IRMA 

 24 3619 BOLIVAR DR SPANISH BREEZE PROPERTY LLC 
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Bolivar Holdings LLC 
PO BOX 817 
Largo FL 33779-0817 

October 16, 2022 

City of Dallas, TX 
Board of Adjustments 

Re:  BDA212-107, Property at 9501 El Centro Drive 

Encl: (1) 2022-5706RT Encroachment on Easement 

Honorable Members of the Board of Adjustment; 

Thank you for your consideration of this request for a special exception to the landscaping requirements 
for the proposed project.  Specifically, we request relief from the landscape buffer requirement along 
the northern property line due to irreconcilable conflict between Dallas City Code and restrictions 
imposed by the utility easement provided for Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC transmission lines. 

In accordance the Dallas City Code, section 51A-10.110, we submit that the request conforms to all the 
criteria for approval as detailed herein: 

(a) The board may grant a special exception to the requirements of this article upon making a
special finding from the evidence that:

(1) Strict compliance with the requirement of this article will unreasonably burden the use of the
property

Due to restrictions on landscaping allowed within the utility easement, strict compliance with 
this article would require placement of the landscape buffer along the southern limit of the 
easement and effectively preclude construction of any improvements between that buffer and 
the adjacent neighborhood to the north.  This effectively renders approximately 25% of the 
property as unusable and severely limiting options for any economically viable development. 

(2) Strict compliance will not adversely affect neighboring property; and

The proposed development is consistent with existing multifamily properties to the east and 
west of the subject property.  It fully complies with the proximity slope requirements with 
respect to adjacent neighborhood of single-family homes to the north.  Construction of a 
modern, attractive multifamily facility to replace vacant land, that has periodically attracted 
illegal dumping and homeless encampments, and an abandoned, 1950’s vintage, vacant single-
family home will be an enhancement to the neighborhood.  Additionally, we believe that the 
proposed modified buffer composed of a 6’ cedar stockade fence and intermittent planting of 

BDA212-107 ATTACHMENT A
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holly bushes, combined with the physical separation distance between the proposed 
development and adjacent neighborhood of single-family homes to the north will provide at 
least equivalent separation between the different zoning areas as would be achieved by a fully 
compliant buffer. 
 
(3) The requirements are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved by the city 

planning commission or the city council. 
 
The landscape buffer requirement, from which this special exception is requested, is not 
imposed by any site-specific landscape plan.  It is a general requirement of the Dallas City Code. 
 

Bolivar Holdings LLC did attempt to obtain permission from Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC to 
execute the project with a landscape buffer that would have complied fully with Dallas City Code but 
was unsuccessful.  A subsequent application with the alternate landscape buffer, also proposed in this 
application, was approved by Oncor and incorporated into the Encroachment on Easement Agreement 
between Bolivar Holdings LLC and Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC executed on October 11, 2022, a 
copy of which is provided as enclosure (1), herein. 
 
If any additional information is required, please contact me by telephone at 757-472-1390 or by 
electronic mail at gary@pmmi-rentals.com. 
 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Gary A. Tave, P.E. 
Manager, Bolivar Holdings LLC 
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   Dallas, The City That Works: Diverse, Vibrant, and Progressive

 Memorandum 

Date October 27, 2022 

      To Oscar Aguilera, Senior Planner 
Charles Trammell, Board Administrator 

Subject BDA #212-107 3527-3583 Bolivar Drive arborist report 

Request 

The applicant is seeking a special exception to the landscaping requirements of Article X. The 
property is in a MF-2(A) district with a R-7.5(A) district for single family residency to the north.  An 
existing 100-feet wide Texas Power & Light Company electric utility easement covers over the 
northern portion of the lot (and the southern portion of the adjacent single-family properties to the 
north) which is restrictive to the placement of tall trees. Parking demands for the multifamily use are 
also considered in not placing the residential buffer zone landscape area. 

Provision 

The proposed landscape plan meets or exceeds the Article X minimum requirements with the 
exception of the northern residential buffer zone and its required plant materials.  The street buffer 
zones have enhanced widths (greater than minimum) with large trees and retains a 19” pecan tree. 

Deficiency 

• The residential buffer zone (Sec. 51A-10.125(b)(2)) is required where residential adjacency
exists and must have an average depth of 10 feet (minimum depth of 5 feet and maximum
depth of 30 feet) landscape area.  The proposed plan reduces the landscape areas to the ends of
the northern parking row and within 10 curb-protected planting triangles beside a screening
fence.  The residential buffer zone is substantially reduced to provide required parking for the
facility.

• Where screening is required, a minimum of one three-inch caliper large or medium tree is
required for every 40 feet of lot adjacency. By ordinance, if the building official determines
that the location of a local utility prohibits planting large or medium trees, two small trees may
be planted for each large or medium tree. Article X requires a minimum of 7 large/medium
trees or 14 small trees. The proposed plan offers 10 Nellie R. Stevens holly (small) trees in
minimal planting spaces alongside a 6-feet tall screening fence, and an additional 10 Nellie R.
Stevens hollies at the west and east ends of the parking area.  The plants would be maintained
to no higher than six feet within the utility easement to address utility company concerns for
plant heights.

Recommendation 

The chief arborist has no objection to the proposed alternative landscape plan. 

Philip Erwin 
Chief Arborist 
Building Inspection 

CITY OF DALLAS 

BDA 212-107 ATTACHMENT B
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 2022 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA212-109(OA) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Thomas Sanden for a special 
exception to the single-family regulations, and for a variance to the maximum floor area 
to the main structure regulations, and for a variance to the rear yard setback 
regulations, and for a variance to the side yard setback regulations at 3318 Knight 
Street. This property is more fully described as Lot A Block B/1323 and is zoned Plan 
Development No. 193 subdistrict MF-2(A), which limits the number of dwelling units to 
one, limits accessory structures not to exceed 25% of the floor area of the main 
structure, requires a 10-foot side yard setback, and requires a rear yard setback of 5-
feet. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a structure or a portion of a 
structure for servants' or caretakers' quarters when, in the opinion of the board, the 
structure or portion of the structure will be used by bonafide servants or caretakers and 
will not be rental accommodations, which will require a special exception to the single 
family zoning use regulations, and to construct and maintain a single family residential 
accessory structure with 2043 square feet of floor area (59% of the 3658 square foot 
floor area of the main structure), which will require a 1128.5 square foot variance to the 
floor area regulations, and to construct and maintain a single family residential structure 
and provide a 3-foot and 1/4" inch rear yard setback, which will require a 1-foot 11-1/4" 
inch variance to the rear yard setback regulations, and to construct and maintain single 
family residential structure and provide a 1-foot side yard setback (facing the alley), 
which will require a 9-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations and provide a 3-
foot 6-inch setback (facing the adjacent lot), which will require a 6-foot 6-inch variance 
to the side yard setback regulations. 

. 

LOCATION:   3318 Knight Street         

APPLICANT:  Thomas Sanden 

REQUESTS:  

The following requests have been made on a site developed with a single-family home: 

1. A request for a special exception to the single-family use regulations is made to 
remodel and maintain a 2043 square-foot, two-story servants/caretaker’s unit on a 
site developed with a single-family structure. 

2. A variance to the floor area ration regulations to allow to remodel and maintain a 
2043 square-foot, two-story servants/caretaker’s unit which require a 1,128.5 or 59 
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percent of the 3658 square foot floor area of the main structure on a site developed 
with a single-family structure.  

3. A variance to the rear yard setback regulations of 1-foot 11-1/4 inches is made to
remodel and maintain a 2043 square-foot, two-story servants/caretaker’s unit part of
which is to be located three-feet from the site’s rear property lines.

4. A variance to the side yard setback regulations of 9-foot is made to remodeling and
maintaining a 3,658 square-foot two-story home and to remodel and maintain a 2043
square-foot, two-story servants/caretaker’s unit part of which is to be located 1-foot
from the site’s southwest side property line.

5. A variance to the side yard setback regulations of 9-foot is made to remodeling and
maintaining a 3,658 square-foot two-story home and to remodel and maintain a 2043
square-foot, two-story servants/caretaker’s unit part of which is to be located three-
feet six-inches from the site’s northeast side property line.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE: 

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21 

➢ the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether
compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the
appeal would result in unnecessary hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to
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the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls 
to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located 
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to 
physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 
property or easement; or 

the municipality consider the structure to be a nonconforming structure 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE-FAMILY USE 
REGULATIONS TO AUTHORIZE THE USE OF A STRUCTURE OR A PORTION THE 
STUCTURE FOR A SERVANTS OF CARETAKERS’ QUARTERS:   
Section 51P.193.107(a)(1)(E)(i) states that the board of adjustment may grant a special 
exception to authorize the use of a structure or a portion of a structure for servants' or 
caretakers' quarters in any subdistrict when, in the opinion of the board, the structure or 
portion of the structure will be used by bonafide servants or caretakers and will not be 
rental accommodations.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (front yard & lot coverage variance):  

Approval, subject to the following condition: 

Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 

Rationale: 

Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from most lots in Plan 
Development No. 193 subdistrict MF-2(A) considering its restrictive development area 
(density) compared to other 8 properties’ building size over their lot size so that it cannot 
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same Development No. 193 subdistrict MF-2(A) zoning classification. 

The applicant submitted a document (Attachment A) indicating that the proposed 
structure on the site is commensurate to seven other lots located in the same zoning 
district. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (TO AUTHORIZE THE USE OF A STRUCTURE OR A 
PORTION THE STUCTURE FOR A SERVANTS OF CARETAKERS’ QUARTERS):  

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to 
authorize an additional dwelling unit since the basis for this type of appeal is when, in 
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the opinion of the board, the structure or portion of the structure will be used by 
bonafide servants or caretakers and will not be rental accommodations. 

Zoning: 

Site: Plan Development No. 193 subdistrict MF-2(A) 

North: Plan Development No. 193 subdistrict MF-2(A) 

East: Plan Development No. 193 subdistrict MF-2(A) 

South: Plan Development No. 193 subdistrict MF-2(A) 

West: Plan Development No. 193 subdistrict MF-2(A) 

Land Use:  

The subject site is developed with a single-family use. The areas to the north, east, 
west, and south are developed with multifamily uses. 

Zoning/BDA History:   

There have been two zoning cases and no relevant board of adjustment cases recorded 
in the vicinity of the subject site within the last five years.  

Z167-149: On July 21, 2016, City Council requested that the City Plan Commission 
authorize a public hearing to determine the proper zoning on property zoned MF-3 
Multifamily District, Office Subdistrict, GR General Retail Subdistrict, and Plan 
Development Subdistrict Nos. 14, 20, 29, 82, 84, 92 and 97 within Planned 
Development District No 193 as well as Plan Development District No. 148 and Plan 
Development District No 374 to establish appropriate to establishing appropriate zoning 
regulations including use, development standards, and other appropriate regulations in 
an area generally bounded by Maple Avenue, Oak Lawn Avenue, Cedar Springs Road 
and Turtle Creek Boulevard. This was a hearing to consider the request to authorize the 
hearing and not the rezoning of property.  
 
Z189-141: On Wednesday, June 12, 2019, the City Council approved an ordinance 
changing the zoning classification from Planned Development Subdistrict No. 6 within 
Planned Development District No. 193 (Oak Lawn Special Purpose District) to Planned 
Development District No. 372 and amendment of Planned Development District No. 372 
to reflect the expansion of the planned development district, on property zoned on 
property zoned Planned Development District No. 372 and Planned Development 
Subdistrict No. 6 within Planned Development District No. 193, the Oak Lawn Special 
Purpose District, on property generally bounded by McKinney Avenue to the east, 
Lemmon Avenue East to the north, Oak Grove Avenue to the west, and Lemmon 
Avenue to the south. According to staff report the purpose of the request was to allow 
for the redevelopment of a site with a mix of uses to include a large format specialty 
retail store with more than 100,000 square feet of floor area, office, hotel, and 
multifamily uses.  
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE-
FAMILY USE REGULATIONS: 

This request for a special exception to the single-family use regulations focuses on 
remodeling and maintaining a two-story additional bonafide servants or caretaker’s unit 
on a site being developed with a single-family use. 

The site is zoned Plan Development No. 193 subdistrict MF-2(A) where the Dallas 
Development Code permits residential uses but allows single family uses attached or 
multi-family uses not exceeding 36 feet in height. 

Section 51P.193.107(a)(1)(E)(i) states that the board of adjustment may grant a special 
exception to authorize the use of a structure or a portion of a structure for servants' or 
caretakers' quarters in any subdistrict when, in the opinion of the board, the structure or 
portion of the structure will be used by bonafide servants or caretakers and will not be 
rental accommodations. 

The submitted site plan identifies the location of two building footprints, the larger of the 
two denoted as “Existing House,” which is the existing single family residential main 
structure. The smaller of the two structures is marked as “existing garage”.  

This request centers on the function of what is proposed to be inside the smaller 
structure on the site – the “proposed servants or caretakers’ unit, specifically its 
collection of rooms/features shown on the floor plan.  

According to DCAD, the “main improvement” for the property addressed at 3318 Knight 
Street is a structure built in 1925 with 2,498 square feet of total/living area with the 
following “additional improvements”: 875 square foot detached quarters, an 875 square 
foot detached garage and a 140 square foot Porte cochere.  

According to the submitted site plan the main structure will contain 3,658 square-foot 
square feet of total living area and the proposed additional dwelling unit will contain 
2043 square-foot square feet of living area.  

As of November 4, 2022, two letters have been submitted in support of the request and 
no letters have been submitted in opposition. 

If the Board were to approve this request, the Board may choose to impose a condition 
that the applicant complies with the site plan if they feel it is necessary to ensure that 
the special exception will be used by bonafide servants or caretakers and will not be 
rental accommodations. But granting this special exception request will not provide any 
relief to the Dallas Development Code regulations other than allowing a servants’ or 
caretakers’ quarters on the site (i.e., development on the site must meet all other code 
requirements).  
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (floor area, side & rear yard setback 
regulations): 

The requests for variances to the floor area, side, & rear yard setback regulations focus 
on remodeling and maintaining a 3,658 square-foot two-story home and to remodel and 
maintain a 2043 square-foot, two-story servants/caretaker’s unit on a lot developed with 
a single family home and zoned Plan Development No. 193 subdistrict MF-2(A), In this 
plan development zoning district, an accessory structure may not exceed 25 percent of 
the floor area of the main structure, a minimum side yard setback of 10 feet is required 
and a minimum rear yard setback of five feet is required. Additionally, the maximum lot 
coverage is 45 percent.  

The submitted site plan indicates that the proposed remodeling for the3,658 square-foot 
two-story main single-family structure will be located one-feet from the southwest side 
property line and located four feet-seven ¼ inches from the northeast side property line 
due to the gallery and bedroom addition. 

Furthermore, the site plan indicates that the proposed remodeling for 2043 square-foot, 
two-story servants/caretaker’s structure which is 59 percent of the 3658 square foot 
floor area. This proposed servants/caretaker’s structure will be located one-feet from the 
southwest side property line, three-feet-six inches from the northeast side property line 
and 3-foot-1/4-inch from the rear property line to add the office addition and living area. 

The subject site is flat, virtually rectangular (approximately 50 feet by 150 feet), and 
according to the submitted site plan 7,500-square-foot feet in area. The site is zoned 
Plan Development No. 193 subdistrict MF-2(A) where lots vary significantly in sizes.   

According to DCAD, the “main improvement” for the property addressed at 3318 Knight 
Street is a structure built in 1925 with 2,498 square feet of total/living area with the 
following “additional improvements”: 875 square foot detached quarters, an 875 square 
foot detached garage and a 140 square foot Porte cochere. 

The applicant submitted a document (Attachment A) indicating, among other things, 
that the proposed additions on the subject site are commensurate to 8 other lots located 
within the same Plan Development No. 193 subdistrict MF-2(A). The applicant’s lot is 
7,500 square feet in area, and it is proposing 5,701 square feet of total living area for all 
structures. The applicant provided a table with eight other properties. All eight lots are 
2,000 square feet in area compared to other 8 properties’ building size over their lot 
size. However, all Gilbert properties are part of the same development as well as all 
knight properties and Bowser Avenue. The 3550, 3554, 3558 Knight Development is 
6,000 square feet in area that allows 6,507 square feet of total living area and the 
Gilbert Avenue Development is 8,000 square feet that 10,981 square feet of total living 
area. Therefore, staff concluded that the subject site is unique and can’t be developed 
in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with this 
zoning district.  
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The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

− That granting the variances to the floor area, side, & rear yard setback 
regulations will not be contrary to the public interest when, owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary 
hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial 
justice done. 

− The variances are necessary to permit development of the subject site that 
differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or 
slope, that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with 
the development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same Plan 
Development No. 193 subdistrict MF-2(A) zoning classification.  

− The variances would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal 
hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in 
developing this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to 
other parcels of land in districts with the same Plan Development No. 193 
subdistrict MF-2(A) zoning classification. 

If the board were to grant the variances requests and impose the submitted site plan as 
a condition, the structure would be limited to what is shown on this document and 
impose the submitted site plan as a condition, the building footprints of the structures on 
the site would be limited to what is shown on this document. 

TIMELINE:   

September 9, 2022:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents that have been included as 
part of this case report. 

October 13, 2022:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board 
of Adjustment Panel A.  

  
October 14, 2022:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department 

Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and 
panel that will consider the application; the October 24th 
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor 
into their analysis; and the November 4th deadline to 
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the 
board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision 
to approve or deny the request; and 
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• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 
pertaining to documentary evidence. 

 
October 27, 2022: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the 
November public hearings. Review team members in 
attendance included the Development Services Assistant 
Director, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 
Administrator, The Development Services Chief Planner, 
Development Service Chief Planner, the Building Inspection 
Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the 
Transportation Development Services Senior Engineer, 
Development Services Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and 
the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

   
November 1, 2022: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond 

what was submitted with the original application (Attachment 
A). 
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10/20/2022 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA212-109 

 95  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 3318 KNIGHT ST SANDEN THOMAS G & 

 2 4010 N HALL ST KAHN PATSY C 

 3 4014 N HALL ST GLENCOE REAL ESTATE LLC 

 4 3314 KNIGHT ST MCCUSKEY RYAN W 

 5 4031 RAWLINS ST P & R REAL ESTATE LLC 

 6 4009 RAWLINS ST WESTELMAN SAMUEL & JEANNETTE 

 7 4025 LEMMON TREE PL HERLIHY JOHN ANDREW 

 8 4035 LEMMON TREE PL TEDESCHI MICHELLE & STEVE A & 

 9 4030 LEMMON TREE PL JAMESON MARK L 

 10 4020 LEMMON TREE PL BENNETT LAWRENCE 

 11 4010 LEMMON TREE PL HARRELL MASON 

 12 4015 LEMMON TREE PL TSAI JULIANA Y 2015 TRUST THE 

 13 4111 RAWLINS ST RYEGRASS RAWLINS LLC 

 14 4104 N HALL ST HARRIS BRENT 

 15 4104 N HALL ST SAYADI NADER 

 16 4104 N HALL ST MCKEE MARK ALLEN 

 17 4104 N HALL ST ROBINSON HOLLIE D 

 18 4104 N HALL ST COLLINS GARY LEE LIFE EST 

 19 4104 N HALL ST SANDERS LISA BARRETT 

 20 4104 N HALL ST MORSE WILLIAM C 

 21 4104 N HALL ST LOPEZ DOLORES 

 22 4104 N HALL ST BELTZ CHRISTINA R & JOE M 

 23 4104 N HALL ST NADING KENNETH C 

 24 4104 N HALL ST OLIVA LETCIA 

 25 4104 N HALL ST LAWRENCE CHARLES M & 

 26 4104 N HALL ST MOE MICHAEL H 
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 Label # Address Owner 

 27 4104 N HALL ST 4104 N HALL ST APT 216 TRUST 

 28 4104 N HALL ST BIJANNIA SARA 

 29 4104 N HALL ST KLYMOV EUGENE YEVGEN 

 30 4104 N HALL ST KINNISON RICKY LYNN & 

 31 4104 N HALL ST HATLEY MARSHALL 

 32 4104 N HALL ST MOSHTAGHFARD ALI 

 33 4104 N HALL ST NADING KENNETH C 

 34 4104 N HALL ST ROGERS JAVELETTE K 

 35 4104 N HALL ST AGUILLON PHILLIP 

 36 4104 N HALL ST WALKER LOUIS R 

 37 4104 N HALL ST MA QINYI & 

 38 4104 N HALL ST KUMAR MANOJ BIPIN 

 39 4104 N HALL ST DOLENUCK MARK J 

 40 4104 N HALL ST SRO HOLDING GROUP LLC 

 41 4104 N HALL ST MUNRO DIANA 

 42 4104 N HALL ST AMES CHRISTOPHER J 

 43 4104 N HALL ST ADELEYE OLUWATOBI 

 44 4104 N HALL ST PIONTKOWSKY DAVID M 

 45 4104 N HALL ST MIRACLE ERIC 

 46 4040 N HALL ST RICE SAMUEL L JR 

 47 4040 N HALL ST MESSERSMITH SHERYL 

 48 4040 N HALL ST RICHARDSON WILLIAM D & 

 49 4040 N HALL ST JALEEL MAMBARAMBATH A 

 50 4040 N HALL ST ISLAM ROXANNA 

 51 4040 N HALL ST WARD ALTONETTE & HENRY SILVAS 

 52 4040 N HALL ST LAVI SARA N 

 53 4040 N HALL ST LEVITT NICOLE 

 54 4040 N HALL ST OLDENBURGH PATRICK L JR 

 55 4040 N HALL ST BLOSS RYAN M 

 56 4040 N HALL ST CASTILLO JESSE 

 57 4040 N HALL ST PORK ELLERSON F & 
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 Label # Address Owner 

 58 4040 N HALL ST MUKORO ESEOGHENE & 

 59 4040 N HALL ST MOYAL OR 

 60 4040 N HALL ST MAS BARBARA BELINDA LUCAS & 

 61 4040 N HALL ST MORALES CYNDI RAQUEL 

 62 4040 N HALL ST ROBLES RICK JAMES 

 63 4040 N HALL ST WAFELBAKKER INGRID 

 64 4040 N HALL ST THOMPSON WILLIAM R II 

 65 4040 N HALL ST BOYER ELIZABETH A 

 66 4040 N HALL ST CHONG JENNIFER 

 67 4040 N HALL ST SHOGHI SHAHROUZ 

 68 4040 N HALL ST CHOWDHURY FARZANA & 

 69 4040 N HALL ST JOHN SUJA 

 70 4040 N HALL ST TANG GABRIELLE Y & 

 71 4040 N HALL ST SHOCKEY LEONARD R 

 72 4040 N HALL ST ATHAR ASIMA & 

 73 4040 N HALL ST OLDHAM DARRELL D 

 74 4040 N HALL ST GOODWIN JAMES M 

 75 4040 N HALL ST KOPLYAY PETER & COURTNEY 

 76 4040 N HALL ST AENEID HOLDINGS LLC 

 77 4040 N HALL ST SIINO BOB PAUL & 

 78 4040 N HALL ST NGUYEN MINH HONG & DUY QUOC 

 79 4040 N HALL ST KAVALAM MERLYN P 

 80 4040 N HALL ST MEEKS SHERRY KORNBLUEH TR & 

 81 4040 N HALL ST POURNOROUZ ZAHRA & 

 82 4040 N HALL ST OWENS CHRISTOPHER 

 83 4040 N HALL ST THOMPSON SUELLEN S 

 84 4040 N HALL ST MARCHETTI ELISA DANIELLE & 

 85 4040 N HALL ST IGBOJEKWE CHRISTOPHER 

 86 4040 N HALL ST ALBRACHT JOSELLE 

 87 4040 N HALL ST THOMPSON CHARLES S III & 

 88 4017 RAWLINS ST 4017 RAWLINS ST LLC 
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 Label # Address Owner 

 89 4023 RAWLINS ST BURKE ERIN 

 90 4023 RAWLINS ST HOLLIS STEVEN ALEXANDER 

 91 4023 RAWLINS ST VERCHER JASON E & 

 92 4023 RAWLINS ST FAWCETT BROOKE 

 93 4023 RAWLINS ST ALVAREZ EDGAR M 

 94 4023 RAWLINS ST PINNER ARCHIE R III 

 95 4023 RAWLINS ST CHAUDHRY OMAR 
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To the City of Dallas – 

I met my neighbors, Tom Sanden and Tom Newbery shortly after I moved into my condo at the Haven, 
4040 N Hall St in 2008. They have been excellent stewards of not only their property but the 
surrounding neighborhood.  

Recently I noticed your sign on their property at 3318 Knight St and visited with Tom Sanden about the 
project to expand his house, including the kitchen and enclosing the deck which are both inside the 
fence by the alley. This is a section of his house which I overlook from my balcony. 

I support this remodel project and do not believe it will change the landscape or impact our 
neighborhood in anyway. This project will enhance their house and continue to be an asset to our 
neighborhood. 

Betty Boyer 

4040 N. Hall St., Dallas, TX  75219 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 2022 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA212-111(OA) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  BDA212-111.  Application of Jackson Walker L.L.P. 
represented by Jonathan Vinson for a special exception to the fence height regulations, 
and a special exception to the fence standards regulations, and a special exception to 
the visibility obstruction regulations, and a special exception to the visibility obstruction 
regulations at 6524 Alpha Road. This property is more fully described 84.991 acre 
parcel in Block 7432 and is zoned R-1/2ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the 
front yard to 4 feet, requires a fence panel with a surface area that is less than 50 
percent open may not be located less than 5 feet from the lot line, and requires a 20 
foot visibility triangle at driveway approaches, requires a 45 foot visibility triangle at 
street intersections. The applicant proposes to construct an 6 foot 9 inch high fence in a 
required front yard, which will require a 2 foot 9 inch special exception to the fence 
regulations, and proposes to construct a fence in a required front yard with a fence 
panel less than 5 feet from the front lot line, which will require a special exception to the 
fence regulations, and proposes to construct a nonresidential structure in a required 20 
foot visibility obstruction triangle, which will require a special exception to the visibility 
obstruction regulations, and proposes to construct a nonresidential structure in a 
required 45 foot visibility obstruction triangle, which will require a special exception to 
the visibility obstruction regulations.. 

LOCATION: 6524 Alpha Road 

APPLICANT: Jackson Walker L.L.P 
represented by Jonathan Vinson 

REQUESTS: 
The following requests have been made on a site that is developed with a Golf Club 
(Northwood Club): 
1. A request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to the

maximum fence height of four feet is made to replace an existing chain-link fence
and maintain up to six-foot nine-inch-high fence with solid metal panels that
represent an open wrought iron appearance fence with stone columns and five gates
in the site’s two front yards (Alpha Road and Hughes Lane).

2. A request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to fence
panels with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open and less than five feet
from the front lot line is made to construct and maintain the six-foot nine-inch-high
solid metal panels with an open wrought iron appearance fence with stone columns
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and five gates less than five feet from the front lot lines (Alpha Road and Hughes 
Lane). 

3. A request for a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations is made to 
locate and maintain portions of the six-foot-nine-inch-high solid metal panels with an 
open wrought iron appearance fence with stone columns and five gates within the 
20-foot visibility triangles at the intersection of street and drive approaches into the 
site from Alpha Road. 

4. A request for a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations is made to 
locate and maintain portions of the six-foot-nine-inch-high solid metal panels with an 
open wrought iron appearance fence with stone columns within the 45-foot visibility 
triangle at the intersection of Hughes Lane and Alpha Road. 
 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS 
REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence standards regulations when in the opinion of the board, 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 
REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board shall 
grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, 
in the opinion of the board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (fence standards regulations):  

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence standards regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion 
of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (visual obstruction regulations):  

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
visual obstruction regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the 
opinion of the board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. However, staff does 
provide a technical opinion to assist in the board’s decision-making.  

The Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer reviewed the 
proposed obstructions for the fence and has no objections of the requests. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
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Zoning:  
Site: R-1/2ac(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-1/2ac(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-1/2ac(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-1/2ac(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-1/2ac (A) (Single Family District) 
 

Land Use:  

The subject site is developed with Golf Club (Northwood Club). The areas to the north, 
east, south, and west are developed with single family uses. 

Zoning/BDA History:   

There have not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded in the vicinity of 
the subject site within the last five years. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (fence standards special exceptions): 

The requests for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations on a site 
developed with a with a Golf Club (Northwood Club) focus on: 

1. Replacing and maintaining up to six-foot nine-inch-high fence with solid metal 
panels that represent an open wrought iron appearance fence with stone 
columns and five gates in the site’s two front yards (Alpha Road and Hughes 
Lane); and, 

2. Constructing/maintaining the six-foot nine-inch-high fence with solid metal panels 
that represent an open wrought iron appearance fence with stone columns and 
five gates in the site’s two front yards (Alpha Road and Hughes Lane). 

The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts, except multifamily 
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required 
front yard. Note that the Golf Club is located within R-1/2ac(A) Single Family Zoning 
District. The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except 
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the 
required front yard and that no fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface 
area may be located less than five feet from the front lot line. This District which 
requires a 40-foot front yard setback.  
 
The applicant has submitted a site plan and elevation of the proposed fence. The site 
plan and elevation represent a fence that is over four feet in height (six-foot nine-inch-
high fence with solid metal panels that represent an open wrought iron appearance 
fence with stone columns and five gates) in the site’s required front yards. 
• The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan: 
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− The proposed fence is approximately 2100.7 feet in length parallel to Alpha Road 
and runs an additional 961.08 feet parallel to Hughes Lane in the required front 
yards. 

− The minimum distance between the proposed fence and the pavement line is 
approximately 3 feet 5 inches.  

 
The Development Services Department Senior Planner conducted a field visit of the site 
and the surrounding area and notice two other fences that appeared to be above four 
feet in height and located in a front yard setback. These existing fences have no 
recorded BDA history within the last five years. 
 
As of November 4, 2022, no letters have been received in opposition or support of this 
request. 

 
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to the 
fence standards regulations related to height (six-foot nine-inch-high fence with solid 
metal panels that represent an open wrought iron appearance fence with stone columns 
and five gates in the site’s two front yards Alpha Road and Hughes Lane) and related to 
a fence with panels with surface areas less than 50 percent open within five feet of the 
front lot line will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 

Granting these special exceptions with a condition imposed that the applicant complies 
with the submitted site plan and elevation would require the proposed fence, which 
exceeds four feet in height in the front yard setback and with fence panels with surface 
areas less than 50 percent open within five feet of the front lot line, to be constructed 
and maintained in the location, heights, and materials as shown on these documents. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (visual obstruction special exceptions):  

These requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations focus on 
constructing and maintaining portions of a six-foot-nine-inch-high solid metal panels with 
an open wrought iron appearance fence with stone columns and five gates with in the 
required 20-foot visibility triangle at the driveway approaches and within the required 45-
foot visibility triangle at the street intersections of Alpha Road and Hughes Lane. 

The Dallas Development Code states the following: a person shall not erect, place, or 
maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a lot if the item is: 

• in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at 
street intersections and 20-foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at 
alleys on properties zoned single family); and  
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• between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the 
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the 
visibility triangle). 

The applicant is requesting special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations for 
the 10 required 20-foot visibility triangles on each side of the driveway into the site on 
Alpha Road and the applicant is requesting special exceptions to the visual 
obstructions’ regulations for the required 45-foot visibility triangles at the intersection of 
Alpha Road and Hughes Lane. 

The applicant submitted a site plan and elevation indicating portions of a six-foot-nine-
inch-high solid metal panels with an open wrought iron appearance fence with stone 
columns and five gates within the 20’ visibility triangle located on each side of the 
driveway into the site on Alpha Road. Furthermore, the submitted site plan and 
elevation indicating portions of a six-foot-nine-inch-high solid metal panels with an open 
wrought iron appearance fence with stone columns within the within the 45’ visibility 
triangle at the intersection of Alpha Road and Hughes Lane. 

The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has submitted a review 
comment sheet marked “Has no objections”. 

As of November 4, 2022, no letters have been received in opposition or support of this 
request.  

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting the requests for 
special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations, to locate and maintain portions 
a six-foot-nine-inch-high solid metal panels with an open wrought iron appearance fence 
with stone columns and five gates within the required 20-foot visibility triangle at the 
driveway approaches and requires a 45-foot visibility triangle at the street intersections, 
do not constitute a traffic hazard. 

Granting these special exceptions with a condition imposed that the applicant complies 
with the submitted site plan and elevation would require the fence exceeding four-feet-
in-height in the front yard setback and all visual obstructions to be constructed in the 
locations and heights as shown on these documents. 

Timeline:   

September 14, 2022: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included 
as part of this case report. 

 
October 13, 2022:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board 

of Adjustment Panel A.  
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October 14, 2022:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department 
Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and 
panel that will consider the application; the October 24th 
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor 
into their analysis; and the November 4th deadline to 
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the 
board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision 
to approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 
pertaining to documentary evidence. 

 
October 24, 2022: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond 

what was submitted with the original application (Attachment 
A). 

 
October 27, 2022: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the 
November public hearings. Review team members in 
attendance included the Development Services Assistant 
Director, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 
Administrator, The Development Services Chief Planner, 
Development Service Chief Planner, the Building Inspection 
Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the 
Transportation Development Services Senior Engineer, 
Development Services Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and 
the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
October 31, 2022:   The Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer 

submitted a review comment sheet (Attachment B). 
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10/21/2022 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA212-111 

 53  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 6625 ALPHA RD NORTHWOOD CLUB 

 2 13708 HUGHES LN PICKRYL BRYAN S & MARY 

 3 6809 LBJ FWY NORTHWOOD CREEK HMOWNERS 

 4 6573 RIDGEVIEW CIR CAMPBELL NANCY 

 5 6579 RIDGEVIEW CIR NORTHWOOD CLUB THE 

 6 6609 RIDGEVIEW CIR ENGELENBURG ALEXANDER VAN & 

 7 6617 RIDGEVIEW CIR MCBRAYER JEFFREY 

 8 6625 RIDGEVIEW CIR MONIER JULES C & AMY W 

 9 6633 RIDGEVIEW CIR MCGINNIS JEFF T & 

 10 6641 RIDGEVIEW CIR Taxpayer at 

 11 6649 RIDGEVIEW CIR MARSHALL JULIE C 

 12 6657 RIDGEVIEW CIR FOOR CYNTHIA ANNE 

 13 6665 RIDGEVIEW CIR COLQUITT PAMELA NILSSON 

 14 6707 RIDGEVIEW CIR LEON MICHAEL 

 15 6620 CLUBHOUSE CIR TINER J MICHAEL & 

 16 6614 CLUBHOUSE CIR PARDUE RANDAL & CYNTHIA 

 17 6412 CREEKHAVEN PL HACKETT STEPHEN N & 

 18 6303 WOODSTREAM CT CLARK CHARLES III & HAYDEE 

 19 6307 WOODSTREAM CT SHOGREN DAWN L & 

 20 6311 WOODSTREAM CT TAYLOR PAUL & BETH 

 21 6315 WOODSTREAM CT DIKE DAVID N & ELIZABETH B 

 22 6530 COVECREEK PL MARANO ANGELA JAMISON & JOHN 

 23 6627 CLUBHOUSE CIR COLE CHRISTOPHER K 

 24 6623 CLUBHOUSE CIR TETER MARY ANNETTE 

 25 6619 CLUBHOUSE CIR LEE CHUN LAM 

 26 6615 CLUBHOUSE CIR ACHO ONYEBUCHI & 
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10/21/2022 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 27 6611 CLUBHOUSE CIR M ALI  & NAHID T HOOSHYAR 

 28 6607 CLUBHOUSE CIR MASROUR BEHROUZ 

 29 6603 CLUBHOUSE CIR DAVIS CHARLES T 

 30 6527 CLUBHOUSE CIR QUISENBERRY DAVID & LINDA 

 31 6523 CLUBHOUSE CIR FRIEDMAN DUSTIN M & 

 32 13316 HUGHES LN BEZUCHA ROBERT & DONNA 

 33 13308 HUGHES LN HAMMOND BARRY T & 

 34 13236 HUGHES LN HANSEN ERIK & AMANDA REVOCABLE 

 35 13228 HUGHES LN NOLAN LIVING TRUST 

 36 13220 HUGHES LN ZIMMERMAN CLIFTON E LIVING TRUST 

 37 13210 HUGHES LN BANKSTON BOBBY 

 38 13326 HUGHES LN LARKIN JOHN E 

 39 13408 HUGHES LN TOOBIAN ABRAHAM 

 40 13418 HUGHES LN TIM JACKSON CUSTOM HOMES LP 

 41 13428 HUGHES LN GRAHAM JAMES E JR 

 42 13561 HUGHES PL HARRIS JOHN E & JUDITH A HARRIS 

 43 13429 HUGHES PL BASS ASHLEY & PRESTON 

 44 6266 ALPHA RD NGUYEN ANH DUNG 

 45 6269 ALPHA RD HAYMANN BASIL A 

 46 6305 ALPHA RD MARKS ANDREW & SANDRA HAYMANN 

 47 6309 ALPHA RD HAYMANN GARY 

 48 900000 CREEKSIDE PL CREEKSIDE PLACE HMOWNERS 

 49 13703 CREEKSIDE PL TRIPLE M RENTALS LLC 

 50 13707 CREEKSIDE PL SCHMITZ KHANUM REV TRUST 

 51 13711 CREEKSIDE PL COX JOSEPH E & BETTY D 

 52 13701 HILLCREST RD HOLY TRINITY GREEK 

 53 13555 HILLCREST RD GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH 
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BDA212-111
and

BDA212-112
Northwood Club Special Exception Requests

Description and Photo Tour of Site
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Northwood Club Background and History

• Northwood Club was established in 1946 on the former Fogelson
Ranch, and hosted the U.S. Open in 1952.

• In 2015, Northwood was named by the Texas Golf Hall of Fame to the
Texas Registry of Historic Golf Courses.

• Aside from the historical interest, those facts underline that
Northwood Club has been a well-established, very well-maintained,
and good and respectful neighbor for many decades.

• Northwood has an excellent relationship with its neighbors, and as
always, has reached out to identifiable neighborhood leaders and
stakeholders.
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We have three requests:

• Fence height special exception (replace existing six foot chain link
fence with new, much more attractive metal fencing, with stone
columns, up to 6 feet 9 inches maximum.

• Certain fence panels of the new fence will be less than 50 percent
open (primarily new sliding gates to replace the old chain link gates).

• We also filed a request for a driveway visibility triangle special
exception, but the gates are actually locked, not open to the public,
and used for maintenance, utility access, and periodic trash pickup.

• We think this means that they are not “driveways” as defined in the
Development Code, but we wanted to be sure to cover everything.
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We meet the required standards for all three:

• For the fence height and fence panel special exceptions, there will be
absolutely no adverse impact whatsoever on neighboring property.

• In fact, this project will be a great enhancement for the neighbors over the
current chain link fence and overgrown landscaping.

• Similarly, the requested replacement gates (less than 50 percent open
fence panels) will be an enhancement over the current condition.

• If the visibility triangle special exception is even required, the access points
will in no way constitute a traffic hazard.

• We will be respectfully asking for your approval, subject to the site plan
and fence elevations, while allowing the exact column locations to vary as
necessary in accordance with topography, soil conditions, and architectural
and engineering recommendations.
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Installation of new landscaping.
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Cart paths; the locked gates are for 
non-vehicular use only.
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Locked utility and maintenance gates.
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Cart paths leading to below-grade cart tunnel.
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Left: Existing condition
Right: Example of new fence and landscape.
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Left: Example of new fence and landscape. 
Right: Existing condition.
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Views from exterior (Alpha Road).
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Left: Existing main gate (only public/vehicle access).
Right:  Locked, non-public, maintenance-only gate.
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Dumpster and storage area;
locked, non-public access.
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Left:  Locked gate, waste removal only.
Right:  Example of changes in topography.
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Additional examples of locked, non-public 
access, maintenance-only gates.
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Left:  Locked maintenance-only gate.
Right:  Unpaved maintenance and cart path.
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Left:  Exterior view – existing condition.
Right: Example of new fence and landscape.
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Aerial photo with gate locations.  Except for Alpha Road and main 
entrance, all pathways are for maintenance and/or carts only.
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NO reported traffic incidents on Alpha Road between 
Hillcrest and Preston for last 12 months. 
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We respectfully request your approval.

• Our requests meet the relevant standards.

• Not only is there no “adverse” impact on neighboring properties, this
project will greatly enhance and beautify the look on both sides of Alpha
Road, for the entire community’s benefit.

• There also will in no way be any hazardous traffic condition as a result of
this – this is the same access configuration as has existed for about forty
years.

• We ask that the stone columns be allowed to move somewhat in either
direction to accommodate soil conditions and changes in grade.

• Thank you very much.
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REVIEW COMMENT SHEET
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Has no objections

Has no objections if certain conditions
are met (see comments below or attached)

Recommends denial
(see comments below or attached)

No comments

COMMENTS:

Name/Title/Department Date

Please respond to each case and provide comments that justify or elaborate on your response.
Dockets distributed to the Board will indicate those who have attended the review team meeting
and who have responded in writing with comments.

HEARING OF NOVEMBER 15, 2022 (A)

BDA 212-107(OA)

BDA 212-109(OA)

BDA 212-111(OA)

BDA 212-112(OA)

10/31/2022

BDA212-111 ATTACHMENT B
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 2022 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA212-112(OA) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  BDA212-112.  Application of Jackson Walker L.L.P. 
represented by Jonathan Vinson for a special exception to the fence height regulations, 
and special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations, and special exception to 
the fence standards regulations at 6625 ALPHA RD. This property is more fully 
described as 76.165 acre parcel in Block 7421 and is zoned R-1/2ac(A), which limits the 
height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet, and requires a fence panel with a surface 
area that is less than 50 percent open may not be located less than 5 feet from the lot 
line, and requires a 20 foot visibility triangle at driveway approaches. The applicant 
proposes to construct an 6 foot 9 inch high fence in a required front yard, which will 
require a 2 foot 9 inch special exception to the fence regulations, and proposes to 
construct a fence in a required front yard with a fence panel less than 5 feet from the 
front lot line, which will require a special exception to the fence regulations, and 
proposes to construct a nonresidential structure in a required visibility obstruction 
triangle, which will require a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulation.. 

LOCATION: 6525 Alpha Road 

APPLICANT: Jackson Walker L.L.P 
represented by Jonathan Vinson 

REQUESTS: 
The following requests have been made on a site that is developed with a Golf Club 
(Northwood Club): 
1. A request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to the

maximum fence height of four feet is made to replace an existing chain-link fence
and maintain up to six-foot nine-inch-high solid metal panels with an open wrought
iron appearance fence with stone columns and five gates within the site’s front yard.

2. A request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to fence
panels with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open and less than five feet
from the front lot line is made to construct and maintain the six-foot nine-inch-high
solid metal panels with an open wrought iron appearance fence with stone columns
and five gates less than five feet from the front lot line.

3. A request for a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations is made to
locate and maintain portions of the six-foot-nine-inch-high solid metal panels with an
open wrought iron appearance fence with stone columns and five gates within the
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20-foot visibility triangles at the intersection of street and drive approaches into the 
site from Alpha Road. 
 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS 
REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence standards regulations when in the opinion of the board, 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 
REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board shall 
grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, 
in the opinion of the board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (fence standards regulations):  

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence standards regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion 
of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (visual obstruction regulations):  

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
visual obstruction regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the 
opinion of the board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. However, staff does 
provide a technical opinion to assist in the board’s decision-making.  

The Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer reviewed the 
proposed obstructions for the fence and has no objections of the requests. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:  
Site: R-1/2ac(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-1/2ac(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-1/2ac(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-1/2ac(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-1/2ac (A) (Single Family District) 
 

Land Use:  
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The subject site is developed with Golf Club (Northwood Club). The areas to the north, 
east, south, and west are developed with single family uses. 

Zoning/BDA History:   

There have not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded in the vicinity of 
the subject site within the last five years. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (fence standards special exceptions): 

The requests for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations on a site 
developed with a with a Golf Club (Northwood Club) focus on: 

1. Replacing and maintaining up to six-foot nine-inch-high fence with solid metal 
panels that represent an open wrought iron appearance fence with stone 
columns and five gates within the site’s front yard: and, 

2. Constructing/maintaining the six-foot nine-inch-high fence with solid metal panels 
that represent an open wrought iron appearance fence with stone columns and 
five gates in the site’s front yard. 

The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts, except multifamily 
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required 
front yard. Note that the Golf Club is located within R-1/2ac(A) Single Family Zoning 
District. The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except 
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the 
required front yard and that no fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface 
area may be located less than five feet from the front lot line. This District which 
requires a 40-foot front yard setback.  
 
The applicant has submitted a site plan and elevation of the proposed fence. The site 
plan and elevation represent a fence that is over four feet in height (six-foot nine-inch-
high fence with solid metal panels that represent an open wrought iron appearance 
fence with stone columns and five gates) in the site’s required front yards. 
• The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan: 

− The proposed fence is approximately 2000 feet in length parallel to Alpha Road 
in the required front yard. 

− The minimum distance between the proposed fence and the pavement line is 
approximately 3 feet 5 inches.  

 
The Development Services Department Senior Planner conducted a field visit of the site 
and the surrounding area and notice two other fences that appeared to be above four 
feet in height and located in a front yard setback. These existing fences have no 
recorded BDA history within the last five years. 
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As of November 4, 2022, no letters have been received in opposition or support of this 
request. 

 
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to the 
fence standards regulations related to height (six-foot nine-inch-high fence with solid 
metal panels that represent an open wrought iron appearance fence with stone columns 
and five gates in the site’s front yard) and related to a fence with panels with surface 
areas less than 50 percent open within five feet of the front lot line will not adversely 
affect neighboring property. 
 
Granting these special exceptions with a condition imposed that the applicant complies 
with the submitted site plan and elevation would require the proposed fence, which 
exceeds four feet in height in the front yard setback and with fence panels with surface 
areas less than 50 percent open within five feet of the front lot line, to be constructed 
and maintained in the location, heights, and materials as shown on these documents. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (visual obstruction special exceptions):  

These requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations focus on 
constructing and maintaining portions of a six-foot-nine-inch-high solid metal panels with 
an open wrought iron appearance fence with stone columns and five gates with in the 
required 20-foot visibility triangle at the intersection of street and drive approaches into 
the site from Alpha Road. 

The Dallas Development Code states the following: a person shall not erect, place, or 
maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a lot if the item is: 

• in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at 
street intersections and 20-foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at 
alleys on properties zoned single family); and  

• between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the 
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the 
visibility triangle). 

The applicant is requesting special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations for 
the 10 required 20-foot visibility triangles on each side of the driveway into the site on 
Alpha Road. 

The applicant submitted a site plan and elevation indicating portions of a six-foot-nine-
inch-high solid metal panels with an open wrought iron appearance fence with stone 
columns and five gates within the 20’ visibility triangle located on each side of the 
driveway into the site on Alpha Road. 
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The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has submitted a review 
comment sheet marked “Has no objections”. 

As of November 4, 2022, no letters have been received in opposition or support of this 
request.  

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting the requests for 
special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations, to locate and maintain portions 
a six-foot-nine-inch-high solid metal panels with an open wrought iron appearance fence 
with stone columns and five gates within the required 20-foot visibility triangle at the 
driveway approaches do not constitute a traffic hazard. 

Granting these special exceptions with a condition imposed that the applicant complies 
with the submitted site plan and elevation would require the fence exceeding four-feet-
in-height in the front yard setback and all visual obstructions to be constructed in the 
locations and heights as shown on these documents. 

Timeline:   

September 14, 2022: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included 
as part of this case report. 

 
October 13, 2022:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board 

of Adjustment Panel A.  
  
October 14, 2022:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department 

Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and 
panel that will consider the application; the October 24th 
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor 
into their analysis; and the November 4th deadline to 
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the 
board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision 
to approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 
pertaining to documentary evidence. 
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October 24, 2022: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond 
what was submitted with the original application (Attachment 
A). 

 
October 27, 2022: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the 
November public hearings. Review team members in 
attendance included the Development Services Assistant 
Director, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 
Administrator, The Development Services Chief Planner, 
Development Service Chief Planner, the Building Inspection 
Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the 
Transportation Development Services Senior Engineer, 
Development Services Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and 
the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

   
October 31, 2022:   The Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer 

submitted a review comment sheet (Attachment B). 
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10/21/2022 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA212-112 

 46  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 6625 ALPHA RD NORTHWOOD CLUB 

 2 6266 ALPHA RD NGUYEN ANH DUNG 

 3 6323 KALANI PL WHITWORTH SCOT & ALICIA O 

 4 6333 KALANI PL VANDUINEN SCOTT R & CHRISTY J 

 5 6343 KALANI PL WILLINGHAM W W III & 

 6 6353 KALANI PL DRAKELEY JAMES T & CAROL I 

 7 6322 KALANI PL BARKLEY SUSAN E TRUST 

 8 6580 SPRING VALLEY RD HOUSHMAND SHOKOOH A & 

 9 6616 SPRING VALLEY RD VOGEL KEVIN ELIOT 

 10 6616 SPRING VALLEY RD VOGEL ERICKA FARKAC LIFE ESTATE 

 11 6714 SPRING VALLEY RD KHAN YASSER & 

 12 6269 ALPHA RD HAYMANN BASIL A 

 13 6305 ALPHA RD MARKS ANDREW & SANDRA HAYMANN 

 14 6309 ALPHA RD HAYMANN GARY 

 15 900000 CREEKSIDE PL CREEKSIDE PLACE HMOWNERS 

 16 13703 CREEKSIDE PL TRIPLE M RENTALS LLC 

 17 13707 CREEKSIDE PL SCHMITZ KHANUM REV TRUST 

 18 13711 CREEKSIDE PL COX JOSEPH E & BETTY D 

 19 13715 CREEKSIDE PL CROOK THOMAS C & 

 20 13719 CREEKSIDE PL BANITCH GEORGE P & NANCY 

 21 13723 CREEKSIDE PL POLLARD JOE J III 

 22 13727 CREEKSIDE PL SEELIGSON JOHN M & MOLLY F 

 23 13731 CREEKSIDE PL MILES JANE 

 24 13735 CREEKSIDE PL GRIZZAFFI JOHN M & 

 25 13739 CREEKSIDE PL WILLIAMS DON A & CHERYL D 

 26 13743 CREEKSIDE PL HYDEMAN ROBERT B & JUDY R 
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10/21/2022 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 27 13805 CREEKSIDE PL CARDENAS RICHARD & 

 28 13809 CREEKSIDE PL COHEN DALE JENNIFER 

 29 13811 CREEKSIDE PL HOOSHYAR DINA 

 30 13817 CREEKSIDE PL FIKES REVOCABLE TRUST 

 31 13821 CREEKSIDE PL ALTERMAN FAMILY TRUST 

 32 13825 CREEKSIDE PL KENNEDY FAM LIV TR 

 33 13829 CREEKSIDE PL FOWLER JERRY S 

 34 13833 CREEKSIDE PL ONEAL DONALD MICHAEL 

 35 13837 CREEKSIDE PL LIVELY GERALD F & MARY J 

 36 13841 CREEKSIDE PL GRADICK GROVER GENE & 

 37 13804 ROCKBEND PL WRATHER ANNE MICHELLE 

 38 13734 CREEKSIDE PL HAAS KENNETH & MARUCA 

 39 13730 CREEKSIDE PL DOWDLE DON MICHAEL JR & 

 40 13726 CREEKSIDE PL HASTINGS JOHN B & LEE 

 41 13846 CREEKSIDE PL HERNDON THOMAS MCCALL 

 42 13805 ROCKBEND PL NASH SUZANNE SEELIGSON 

 43 1 SPRING VALLEY RD SPRING VALLEY FALLS LP 

 44 2 SPRING VALLEY RD DAVINCI ESTATES LP 

 45 6590 SPRING VALLEY RD FLEEGER FAMILY FIRST LP & 

 46 6718 SPRING VALLEY RD REID WILLIAM KEITH & 

 

13-11



14-1



14-2



14-3



14-4



14-5



14-6



14-7



14-8



14-9



14-10



14-11



14-12



14-13



14-14



14-15



14-16



14-17



14-18



14-19



14-20



14-21



14-22



BDA212-112 ATTACHMENT A
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BDA212-111
and

BDA212-112
Northwood Club Special Exception Requests

Description and Photo Tour of Site
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Northwood Club Background and History

• Northwood Club was established in 1946 on the former Fogelson
Ranch, and hosted the U.S. Open in 1952.

• In 2015, Northwood was named by the Texas Golf Hall of Fame to the
Texas Registry of Historic Golf Courses.

• Aside from the historical interest, those facts underline that
Northwood Club has been a well-established, very well-maintained,
and good and respectful neighbor for many decades.

• Northwood has an excellent relationship with its neighbors, and as
always, has reached out to identifiable neighborhood leaders and
stakeholders.
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We have three requests:

• Fence height special exception (replace existing six foot chain link
fence with new, much more attractive metal fencing, with stone
columns, up to 6 feet 9 inches maximum.

• Certain fence panels of the new fence will be less than 50 percent
open (primarily new sliding gates to replace the old chain link gates).

• We also filed a request for a driveway visibility triangle special
exception, but the gates are actually locked, not open to the public,
and used for maintenance, utility access, and periodic trash pickup.

• We think this means that they are not “driveways” as defined in the
Development Code, but we wanted to be sure to cover everything.
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We meet the required standards for all three:

• For the fence height and fence panel special exceptions, there will be
absolutely no adverse impact whatsoever on neighboring property.

• In fact, this project will be a great enhancement for the neighbors over the
current chain link fence and overgrown landscaping.

• Similarly, the requested replacement gates (less than 50 percent open
fence panels) will be an enhancement over the current condition.

• If the visibility triangle special exception is even required, the access points
will in no way constitute a traffic hazard.

• We will be respectfully asking for your approval, subject to the site plan
and fence elevations, while allowing the exact column locations to vary as
necessary in accordance with topography, soil conditions, and architectural
and engineering recommendations.
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Installation of new landscaping.
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Cart paths; the locked gates are for 
non-vehicular use only.
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Locked utility and maintenance gates.

15-15



Cart paths leading to below-grade cart tunnel.
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Left: Existing condition
Right: Example of new fence and landscape.
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Left: Example of new fence and landscape. 
Right: Existing condition.
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Views from exterior (Alpha Road).
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Left: Existing main gate (only public/vehicle access).
Right:  Locked, non-public, maintenance-only gate.
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Dumpster and storage area;
locked, non-public access.
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Left:  Locked gate, waste removal only.
Right:  Example of changes in topography.
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Additional examples of locked, non-public 
access, maintenance-only gates.

15-23



Left:  Locked maintenance-only gate.
Right:  Unpaved maintenance and cart path.
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Left:  Exterior view – existing condition.
Right: Example of new fence and landscape.
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Aerial photo with gate locations.  Except for Alpha Road and main 
entrance, all pathways are for maintenance and/or carts only.
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NO reported traffic incidents on Alpha Road between 
Hillcrest and Preston for last 12 months. 
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We respectfully request your approval.

• Our requests meet the relevant standards.

• Not only is there no “adverse” impact on neighboring properties, this
project will greatly enhance and beautify the look on both sides of Alpha
Road, for the entire community’s benefit.

• There also will in no way be any hazardous traffic condition as a result of
this – this is the same access configuration as has existed for about forty
years.

• We ask that the stone columns be allowed to move somewhat in either
direction to accommodate soil conditions and changes in grade.

• Thank you very much.
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REVIEW COMMENT SHEET
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Has no objections

Has no objections if certain conditions
are met (see comments below or attached)

Recommends denial
(see comments below or attached)

No comments

COMMENTS:

Name/Title/Department Date

Please respond to each case and provide comments that justify or elaborate on your response.
Dockets distributed to the Board will indicate those who have attended the review team meeting
and who have responded in writing with comments.

HEARING OF NOVEMBER 15, 2022 (A)

BDA 212-107(OA)

BDA 212-109(OA)

BDA 212-111(OA)

BDA 212-112(OA)

10/31/2022

BDA212-112 ATTACHMENT B
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